associated companies which have adopted the MFRS Framework earlier than the
Group shall remain at the same carrying amounts as in the financial statements of
these subsidiary companies, joint ventures and associated companies, after adjusting
for consolidation adjustments.

(vi) Estimates

MFRS 1 requires the estimates at 1 April 2017 and at 31 March 2018 to be consistent
with those made for the same dates in accordance with FRS. The estimates used by
the Group to present these amounts in accordance with MFRS, reflect conditions at 1
April 2017, the date of transition to MFRS and as of 31 March 2018.

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 17

2. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“MFRS”)  (Continued)

The reconciliation of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017
and the reconciliation of the financial performance for the quarter/year ended 31 March 2018,
reported under FRS to those reported under MFRS are as follows:

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As at 31 March 2018

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,939,520 (30,755) 5,908,765

Land held for development 274,171 (274,171) -

Inventories - 232,451  232,451

Joint Ventures 298,075  (5,270) 292,805

Deferred tax assets 152,308 52,594  204,902

Investment securities: fair value through profit or
loss - Banking 161,274 129,159 290,433

Investment securities: fair value through other
comprehensive income

-  Banking - 5,540,505  5,540,505

-  Non-Banking - 45,498  45,498

Investment securities: amortised cost - Banking - 102,941 102,941

Investment securities: available-for-sale

-  Banking 5,553,163 (5,553,163) -

-  Non-Banking 45,498 (45,498) -

Investment securities: held-to-maturity - Banking 143,730 (143,730) -

Trade and other receivables 935,852 (12,633) 923,219

Banking related assets - Financing of customers 10,216,425 (119,133) 10,097,292

Current assets

Assets and disposal groups held for sale 518,307  (60,287) 458,020

Inventories 1,640,454 748,146  2,388,600

Property development costs 797,798 (797,798) -

Trade and other receivables 3,271,976 5,717  3,277,693

Investment securities: available-for-sale - Banking  766,249 (766,249) -

Investment securities: fair value through other
comprehensive income - Banking - 766,249 766,249

Investment securities: fair value through profit or loss

-  Non-banking 292 175,670  175,962

Investment securities: amortised cost

-  Non-banking - 8,000  8,000

Banking related assets - Financing of customers 4,301,547 (153,997) 4,147,550

Bank balances and cash deposits 2,834,028 (309,238) 2,524,790

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 18

2. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“MFRS”)  (Continued)

The reconciliation of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017
and the reconciliation of the financial performance for the quarter/year ended 31 March 2018,
reported under FRS to those reported under MFRS are as follows: (Continued)

As
previously

stated

RM’000

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 31 March 2018

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Continued)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income 109,596 (82,905) 26,691

Trade and other payables - 82,905  82,905

Deferred tax liabilities 254,309 (2,876) 251,433

Current liabilities

Liabilities relating to disposal groups held for sale 135,683  (7,872) 127,811

Deferred income 45,439 (36,630) 8,809

Trade and other payables 5,412,851 (68,956) 5,343,895

Banking related liabilities - Deposits from customers 18,778,061 (160,910) 18,617,151

Equity

Reserves 4,993,405  (130,462) 4,862,943

Non-controlling interest 1,830,873 (57,286) 1,773,587

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Available-for-sale reserve (12,997) 12,997 -

Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
Reserve - (14,005) (14,005)

Other reserves 56,184 27,345  83,529

Retained earnings 3,745,299 (156,799) 3,588,500

Net assets per share attributable to Owners of the
Company 3.48 (0.06) 3.42

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 19

2. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“MFRS”)  (Continued)

The reconciliation of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017
and the reconciliation of the financial performance for the quarter/year ended 31 March 2018,
reported under FRS to those reported under MFRS are as follows: (Continued)

As
previously

stated

RM’000

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 1 April 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,463,431 (10,074) 6,453,357

Land held for development 1,182,226 (1,182,226) -

Inventories - 1,079,673 1,079,673

Joint Ventures 413,826 (6,483) 407,343

Deferred tax assets 147,192  24,530  171,722

Investment securities: fair value through profit or
loss - Banking 197,208 113,774 310,982

Investment securities: fair value through other
comprehensive income

-  Banking - 5,035,771 5,035,771

-  Non-Banking - 46,153 46,153

Investment securities: amortised cost - Banking - 101,875 101,875

Investment securities: available-for-sale

-  Banking 5,040,929 (5,040,929) -

-  Non-Banking 46,153 (46,153) -

Investment securities: held-to-maturity - Banking 142,168 (142,168) -

Trade and other receivables 264,144 (1,427) 262,717

Banking related assets - Financing of customers 10,772,103 (110,347) 10,661,756

Current assets

Inventories 2,285,452  140,823  2,426,275

Property development costs 140,186 (140,186) -

Trade and other receivables 4,057,560  5,409  4,062,969

Investment securities: available-for-sale - Banking  1,090,487 (1,090,487) -

Investment securities: fair value through other
comprehensive income - Banking - 1,090,487 1,090,487

Investment securities: fair value through profit or loss

-  Non-banking 175 221,398 221,573

Investment securities: amortised cost

-  Non-banking - 8,000 8,000

Banking related assets - Financing of customers 3,939,713 (36,849) 3,902,864

Bank balances and cash deposits 2,876,862 (447,782) 2,429,080

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 20

2. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“MFRS”)  (Continued)

The reconciliation of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017
and the reconciliation of the financial performance for the quarter/year ended 31 March 2018,
reported under FRS to those reported under MFRS are as follows: (Continued)

As
previously

stated

RM’000

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 1 April 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Continued)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income 151,621  (110,672) 40,949

Trade and other payables - 120,825  120,825

Deferred tax liabilities 210,270  (1,227) 209,043

Current liabilities

Deferred income 48,410 (35,412) 12,998

Trade and other payables 6,499,555 (57,687) 6,441,868

Banking related liabilities - Deposits from customers 18,979,279 (218,384) 18,760,895

Equity

Reserves 4,331,485 (61,290) 4,270,195

Non-controlling interest 1,841,137 (23,371) 1,817,766

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Available-for-sale reserve (1,358) 1,358 -

Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
Reserve - (1,358) (1,358)

Retained earnings 2,704,768  (61,290) 2,643,478

Net assets per share attributable to Owners of the
Company 3.14 (0.03) 3.11

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 21

2. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“MFRS”)  (Continued)

The reconciliation of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017
and the reconciliation of the financial performance for the quarter/year ended 31 March 2018,
reported under FRS to those reported under MFRS are as follows: (Continued)

As
previously

stated

RM’000

Effects of
adoption
of MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

For the financial quarter ended 31 March 2018

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 3,062,011  (83,107) 2,978,904

Cost of sales and operating expenses (3,049,342) (5,412) (3,054,754)

Other income 157,704  (1,656) 156,048

Other expense (298,475) (3,343) (301,818)

Loss from operations (128,102) (93,518) (221,620)

Share of results of joint ventures (net of tax) 336 (4,861) (4,525)

Loss before taxation (142,641) (98,379) (241,020)

Taxation 19,318  33,104  52,422

Net loss for the financial quarter (123,323) (65,275) (188,598)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial quarter

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net gain on fair value changes of investment securities:
available-for-sale 14,947 (14,947)  -

Net gain on fair value changes of investment securities: fair
value through other comprehensive income - 14,947 14,947

Net loss for the financial quarter attributable to:

Owners of the Company (10,267) (49,138) (59,405)

Non-controlling interest (132,648) (16,137) (148,785)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial quarter
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (10,184) (49,138) (59,322)

Non-controlling interest (127,906) (16,137) (144,043)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (sen) (0.53)  (2.54) (3.07)

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 22

2. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“MFRS”)  (Continued)

The reconciliation of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017
and the reconciliation of the financial performance for the quarter/year ended 31 March 2018,
reported under FRS to those reported under MFRS are as follows: (Continued)

As
previously

stated

RM’000

Effects of
adoption
of MFRS

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 12,789,677  (539,112) 12,250,565

Cost of sales and operating expenses (13,140,331) 429,411 (12,710,920)

Other income 1,739,738  (3,534) 1,736,204

Other expense (857,438) (13,232) (870,670)

Profit from operations 531,646  (126,467) 405,179

Share of results of joint ventures (net of tax) 402 (4,861) (4,459)

Profit before taxation 415,130  (131,328) 283,802

Taxation (119,824) 28,241  (91,583)

Net profit for the financial year 295,306  (103,087) 192,219

Total comprehensive loss for the financial year

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net gain on fair value changes of investment securities:
available-for-sale 6,537  (6,537)   -

Net gain on fair value changes of investment securities: fair
value through other comprehensive income - 6,537 6,537

Net profit for the financial year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 498,441  (68,069) 430,372

Non-controlling interest (282,588) (35,018) (317,606)

Total comprehensive income for the financial year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 563,092  (68,069) 495,023

Non-controlling interest (284,560) (35,018) (319,578)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (sen) 25.78  (3.52) 22.26

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 23

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial year ended 31 March 2019.

4. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

Save as disclosed in Note 2, there was no material item of an unusual nature, size or
incidence affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial
year ended 31 March 2019.

Included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in the previous year ended